

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TIMOTHY D. POPE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA  
AND 26 OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ROBERT F. McDONNELL  
Attorney General of Virginia

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH  
State Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM C. MIMS  
Chief Deputy Attorney  
General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-2436  
(804) 786-1991 (facsimile)

*Counsel for the  
Commonwealth of Virginia*

October 17, 2008

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Of Cover]

TERRY GODDARD  
Arizona Attorney General

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Colorado Attorney General

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Florida Attorney General

THURBERT E. BAKER  
Georgia Attorney General

MARK J. BENNETT  
Hawaii Attorney General

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Idaho Attorney General

STEVE CARTER  
Indiana Attorney General

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Maryland Attorney General

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Massachusetts Attorney  
General

MICHAEL A. COX  
Michigan Attorney General

MIKE MCGRATH  
Montana Attorney General

JON C. BRUNING  
Nebraska Attorney General

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
Nevada Attorney General

ANNE MILGRAM  
New Jersey Attorney  
General

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
North Dakota Attorney  
General

NANCY H. ROGERS  
Ohio Attorney General

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON  
Oklahoma Attorney  
General

HARDY MYERS  
Oregon Attorney General

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.  
Pennsylvania Attorney  
General

HENRY MCMASTER  
South Carolina Attorney  
General

LAWRENCE E. LONG  
South Dakota Attorney  
General

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.  
Attorney General and  
Reporter of Tennessee

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Utah Attorney General

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.  
West Virginia Attorney  
General

BRUCE A. SALZBURG  
Wyoming Attorney General

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESTORE CLARITY TO THE LAW.....	4
A. The States need to know at the outset of litigation when and under what circumstances they risk exposure to attorneys' fees.....	4
B. Lack of clarity promotes needless litigation.....	6
II. THE SITUATION PRESENTED IN THE PETITION IS ONE THAT THE STATES EXPERIENCE WITH GREAT FREQUENCY.....	8
III. AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES AGAINST A STATE THAT WAS ALIGNED WITH THE FEE CLAIMANT WOULD CONTRADICT THE PURPOSES BEHIND ATTORNEYS' FEE-SHIFTING STATUTES.....	12
A. The "private attorney general" rationale does not apply when the State seeks the same relief sought by an aligned private litigant.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The notion of “just desserts” cannot justify a fee award when the State has not violated the rights of the aligned party .....	13
IV. THE REASONING OF THE EIGHTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS LACKS ANY HISTORICAL BASIS AND CONTRAVENES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT .....	15
A. The reasoning of the Eighth and Eleventh Circuits ignores the historical backdrop against which attorneys’ fee-shifting statutes were enacted.....	15
B. Congress makes its intent plain when departing from longstanding practice ...	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 724 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1334 (2008).....	10
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	15, 16
<i>Bigby v. City of Chicago</i> , 927 F.2d 1426 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , No. 3:99cv755 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	4
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	14
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	11
<i>Firebird Soc’y v. Members of the Bd. of Fire Comm’rs</i> , 556 F.2d 642 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6, 15, 18
<i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 73 F.3d 201 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	5, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	14
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	4
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez-Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2007).....	10
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2188 (2007).....	14
<i>Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t</i> , 679 F.2d 541 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , No. 07-14854, 2008 WL 2440028 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. June 18, 2008).....	5
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)(4)(A)(i).....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	8, 12, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000b-1 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7607(f).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12205 .....	8

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) .....	12, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976) .....	12-14
122 Cong. Rec. 33313 (1976) (remarks of Sen. Tunney).....	13
122 Cong. Rec. 33314 (1976) (remarks of Sen. Kennedy) .....	18
122 Cong. Rec. 35128 (1976) (remarks of Rep. Seiberling) .....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITY

Lindsay Fortado, <i>Hourly Billing Rates Continue to Rise</i> , National Law Journal, Dec. 12, 2005 .....	4
Alan Hirsch & Diane Sheehey, <i>Awarding Attorneys' Fees and Managing Fee Litigation</i> (Federal Judicial Center, 2d ed. 2005) .....	8
Leigh Jones, <i>Law Firms Continue to Raise Rates</i> , National Law Journal, Dec. 6, 2006.....	4



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lynne Marek, <i>State AG Offices Struggle with Cuts</i> , National Law Journal, Sept. 15, 2008.....	1
Margo Schlanger, <i>Civil Rights Injunctions Over Time: A Case Study of Jail and Prison Court Orders</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 550 (2006).....	9
Ruth Singleton, <i>Billing Rates Remain High</i> , National Law Journal, Dec. 16, 2002.....	4
